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Mr. CHATRMAN: Please give the answer in English.
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‘Surt A. P, JAIN: We have made arrangements to import some wheat from Canada on deferred payment.
Besides that Canada has given us some wheat under the Colombo Plan.
There is also some balance of wheat to be imported from the TUnited States, under the existing Public Law 480 agreement. Talks are further being held about the import of more wheat from the United States under a fresh agreement under Public Law
480.
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T[FULL UTILISATION OF WATER AVAIL-
ABLE FOR IRRIGATION

*43, Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND PowEeR be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a major portion of the water of the reservoirs of big irrigation projects of the country is being wasted and is not being used for irrigation;

(b) if so, what is the position in this regard in respect of the Bhakra Nangal, Tungabhadra, Hirakud and Damodar Valley projects; o

(c) what is the quantity of water available in each of their reservoirs and how much of it is being used for irrigation; and

[ ] English translation.
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(d) what efforts are being made by Government to make greater use of the water available for irrigation?]
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+[Tue MINISTER or IRRIGATION
AND POWER (Surr S, K. PaTin):
(2> Tt is true that in some of the newly completed reservoirs the stored waters are not being utilised to the fullest extent for irrigation. It may however be mentioned that maximum development under major irrigation projects takes about 10 years after the engineering works have been completed.

. (b) and (c). A statement is on the Table of the House, Appendix XX, Annexure No. 5.].

(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix XX, Annexure No. 6].
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Surt KISHEN CHAND: Will it not be better if all these answers are given in English? Otherwise, the time is wasted in translation into English, The hon. Questioner understands the reply in English, It will save our time.

Suri S. K. PATIL: That is for the Chair. T am not free to do so, because the question has been asked in Hindi and I must try to reply in Hindi.

SHRIMATI T. NALLAMUTHU
RAMAMURTI: We want to understand the answers, with all due respect to the Minister.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Just slight summary in English.

SHrI S. K. PATIL: I have said that so far as the Tungabhadra is concerned, the figure of 8-3 lakh acres is the maximum figure on full development. As it is, all works have not been completed. Yet, in spite of that it is a fact that a lot of water of the Tungabhadra is not being utilised for reasons which I have already explained in this House before,

give a
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namely, because the people have no money that they require for irrigation; the population of lands is of a different type because these canals have gone through areas where there was no population before, All these things have got to be done before the fullest utilisation of water is availed of. In so far as the Damodar Valley project is concerned, the figure of 10- 44 lakh acres, the last figure is when everything is done—the canals and also the delta area, pick up gears and so on and so forth, which have not been done. Therefore, whatever was the availability, namely, 1,43,000 acres is being utilised. The other difficulties regarding money, water rates, etc., are common in all these.
But this is a big thing which is constantly under review and examination both by the Planning Commission and the Ministries concerned.
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SHrr V. PRASAD RAO: It is obvious from the statement that very little of the water from Tungabhadra is being utilised, May I know what further steps are being taken so that more loans could be granted to the peasants there that are coming under the Ayacut; and more mechanical equipment are transported to that place, so that levelling of the lands coming under the Ayacut could take place in the Tungabhadra area?

SHRr S. K. PATIL: As I said, the question is under our examination and we have promised loans and we have given loans also actually to both the Governments concerned, so that it could be utilised for the purposes of giving small loans to these farmers.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
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+{DEATH oF A GIRL IN A DELHI HOSPITAL

*44 Smrr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on 1st January 1958 a girl named Vidyawati died after she had been operated upon in a hospital at Delhi;

(b) whetker it is a fact that an instrument of operation which had remained in her abdomen was found in the ashes of her body; and

(c) whether Government have instituted any enquiry in the matter?]
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